
Status: This version of this provision is prospective.

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to The Fire and Rescue Authority (Membership) Order 2017. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

2017 No. 1165

The Fire and Rescue Authority (Membership) Order 2017

PROSPECTIVE

Amendment to the Local Government Act 1985

2.—(1) The Local Government Act 1985 is amended as follows.

(2) In Schedule 10 (number of members of joint authorities), in Part 6 (West Midlands), in the third column of the Table (number of members of metropolitan county fire and rescue authority)(1)—

- (a) in the entry for Birmingham for “10” substitute “4”;
- (b) in the entry for Coventry for “3” substitute “2”;
- (c) in the entry for Dudley for “3” substitute “2”;
- (d) in the entry for Sandwell for “3” substitute “2”;
- (e) in the entry for Solihull for “2” substitute “1”;
- (f) in the entry for Walsall for “3” substitute “2”;
- (g) in the entry for Wolverhampton for “3” substitute “2”.

Commencement Information

II Art. 2 in force at 25.6.2018, see [art. 1\(3\)](#)

(1) Paragraph 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 2 to the Civil Contingencies Act 2004 (c. 36) provides that a reference to “metropolitan fire and civil defence authority” is treated as a reference to a “metropolitan county fire and rescue authority”.

Status:

This version of this provision is prospective.

Changes to legislation:

There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to The Fire and Rescue Authority (Membership) Order 2017. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to :

- art. 2 coming into force by [S.I. 2017/1165 art. 1\(3\)](#)